### 2015 Regular Session

### HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 94

#### BY REPRESENTATIVE GUINN AND SENATOR MORRISH

#### A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Lacassine High School girls' basketball team for winning the Class B state championship.

WHEREAS, the Lacassine High School girls' basketball team completed a sensational 2014-2015 season when they earned the title of Class B state champions after defeating Stanley High School with a final score of 54-43 at Burton Coliseum in Lake Charles; and

WHEREAS, the win against Stanley High School marks the first state championship since 1981 for the Lady Cardinals and the seventh championship title in program history for Lacassine High School; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Cardinals finished the 2014-2015 season with thirty-one wins and five losses, and a 6-0 district record; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Cardinals topped off their season with a thirteen game winning streak; and

WHEREAS, the members of the team performed at the highest levels of excellence throughout the season, and each Lady Cardinal deserves recognition for her vital contributions to the winning effort; and

WHEREAS, head coach Jeremy Hollier and assistant coach Hannah Miller have instilled an ethic of winning and demonstrated the kind of leadership and motivational skills needed to succeed both on and off the court; and

WHEREAS, Madyson Brasseaux, Haley Cooley, and Lindsey Priola were named as all-state players, and the all-district players were Madyson Brasseaux, Haley Cooley, Lindsey Priola, D'Shante Deville, Madison Augustine, and Katie Matthias; and WHEREAS, senior Madyson Brasseaux was also named Class B state and District 7-B Most Valuable Player, and she will continue to shine on the basketball court at McNeese State University; and

WHEREAS, head coach Jeremy Hollier was recognized as Class B Coach of the Year and District 7-B Coach of the Year; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to recognize the well-deserved title which the Lady Cardinals have earned, to commend the team for the ability they have displayed, particularly at the most difficult level of competition, and to express sincere and heartfelt congratulations to the team members and the coaching staff for the merits earned and the sportsmanship shown while achieving such a high honor for Lacassine High School.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate the members and coaching staff of the Lacassine High School girls' basketball team for winning the Class B state basketball championship, capping off a truly spectacular season, and does hereby recognize the team's outstanding performance and the pride and honor that they have brought to their school and community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to head coach Jeremy Hollier.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

# PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE